

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 24-0250

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

TANNER DAVID ALFORD,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Twenty-First Judicial District Court,
Ravalli County, The Honorable Howard F. Recht, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
CORI LOSING
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Cori.losing@mt.gov

WILLIAM FULBRIGHT
Ravalli County Attorney
205 Bedford Street, Suite C
Hamilton, MT 59840-2853

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

MISTY D. GAUBATZ
A&M Law
319 West Pine Street, Suite 2
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
I. The offense	2
II. Relevant procedural history	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Alford has waived appellate review of his sentence	6
A. Alford agreed to recommend the sentence that the district court ultimately imposed	6
B. Alford failed to present a sufficient record for this Court to consider Alford’s applied constitutional challenge.....	7
II. Alford does not have standing to challenge the constitutionality of all mandatory minimum sentences for felony DUIs	10
III. Because Mont. Code Ann. § 61-8-1008(1)(a)(i)’s mandatory sentence is proportional to the gravity of the offense—felony DUI—it is not facially unconstitutional under Montana’s Cruel and Unusual Punishment Clause.....	11
IV. Alford’s sentence is not unconstitutional under Montana’s Cruel and Unusual Punishment Clause	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Harmeline v. Michigan</i> 111 S. Ct. 2680 (1991)	12, 13
<i>In re S.M.</i> , 2017 MT 244, 389 Mont. 28, 403 P.3d 324	11
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	12
<i>State v. Ber Lee Yang</i> , 2019 MT 266, 397 Mont. 486, 452 P.3d 897	8, 11, 12, 16
<i>State v. Bowley</i> , 282 Mont. 298, 938 P.3d 592 (1997)	7
<i>State v. Dowd</i> , 2023 MT 170, 413 Mont. 245, 535 P.3d 645	4
<i>State v. Gibbons</i> , 2024 MT 63, 416 Mont. 1, 545 P.3d 686	5, 14, 15
<i>State v. Hinshaw</i> , 2018 MT 49, 390 Mont. 372, 414 P.3d 271	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2008 MT 227, 344 Mont. 313, 187 P.3d 662	7, 8
<i>State v. Nance</i> , 120 Mont. 152, 184 P.2d 554 (1947)	7
<i>State v. Sattler</i> , 170 Mont. 35, 549 P.2d 1080 (1976)	7
<i>State v. Thaut</i> , 2004 MT 359, 324 Mont. 460, 103 P.3d 1012	10
<i>State v. Wardell</i> , 2005 MT 252, 329 Mont. 9, 122 P.3d 443	12, 13
<i>United States v. Galvis-Quintero</i> 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 24529 (9th Cir. 1992)	13

<i>United States v. LaFleur,</i> 952 F.2d 1537 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
---	----

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated

§ 46-18-101	9
§ 46-18-222	13
§ 46-18-231	15
§ 61-5-212(1)(b)(iii)	1
§ 61-8-309	1
§ 61-8-731(3) (2019)	15
§ 61-8-1002 (2021)	1
§ 61-8-1008(1)(a)(i)	passim
§ 61-8-1008(1)(a)(i) (2021)	1

Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 8(2).....	7
----------------	---

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 22	12
---------------------	----

United States Constitution

Amend. VIII	12
Amend. XIV	12

<i>NHTSA, 2021 Traffic Safety Facts: Alcohol-Impaired Driving,</i> at 9-10 (June 2023)	14
---	----

<i>NHTSA, 2022 Traffic Safety Facts: Alcohol-Impaired Driving,</i> at 9-10 (June 2024)	14
